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Explanation: When the flow generator is not in operation and 
the oxygen flow is left on, oxygen delivered into the air delivery 
tubing may accumulate within the flow generator enclosure 
and create a risk of fire. This applies to most types of positive 
airway pressure devices.

 • Oxygen supports combustion. Oxygen should not be used 
while you are smoking or in the presence of an open flame.

 • Always ensure airflow is being generated by the device before 
the oxygen supply is turned on.

 • Always turn the oxygen supply off before stopping the airflow 
from the device.
Note: At a fixed rate of supplemental oxygen flow, the inhaled 
oxygen concentration will vary, depending on where the 
oxygen is introduced, the pressure settings, patient breathing 
pattern, mask selection, and leak rate.

 • Do not use the flow generator if there are obvious external 
defects, unexplained changes in performance or unusual 
noises.

 • Do not open the flow generator case. There are no user 
serviceable parts inside. Repairs and internal servicing should 
only be performed by an authorised service agent.

 • Explosion hazard—do not use in the vicinity of flammable 
anaesthetics.

 • The flow generator should not be used with anaesthetised 
patients.

 • The device should not be connected to both AC and DC power 
sources simultaneously.

 • In the clinical environment any PC that is used with the flow 
generator must be at least 1.5 m away from, or at least 2.5 m 
above the patient. It must also comply with IEC 60950 or 
equivalent.

Cautions
 • At low pressures, the flow through the exhalation ports of your 

mask may not clear all exhaled gas from the tubing. Some 
rebreathing may occur.

 • The air temperature for breathing produced by this device can 
be as much as 6ºC higher than the temperature of the room. 
Caution should be exercised if the room temperature is warmer 
than 32ºC.

 • (S8 series only) When AC mains power (100–240V AC) is 
not available, always use a ResMed DC-12 converter. (The 
DC-12 converter is available as an optional accessory. It is not 
supplied with all models.) 

 • Do not remove any attached accessories while power is 
connected to your device.

Note: The above are general warnings and cautions. Specific 
warnings, cautions, and notes appear with the relevant 
instructions in this user guide.

Servicing
The flow generator should be inspected by an authorised ResMed 
service centre five years from the date of manufacture. Before 
this, the device is intended to provide safe and reliable operation 
if it is operated and maintained according to the instructions 
provided by ResMed. Warranty details are provided with the 
device at the time of original supply. As with all electrical devices, 
if any irregularity becomes apparent, you should have the device 
inspected by an authorised ResMed service centre.

Limited Warranty
ResMed warrants that your ResMed flow generator shall be free 
from defects in material and workmanship for a period of two 
years from the date of purchase by the initial consumer. This 
warranty is not transferable. 
If the product fails under conditions of normal use, ResMed will 
repair or replace, at its option, the defective product or any of its 
components. This Limited Warranty does not cover:
a) any damage caused as a result of improper use, abuse, 
modification or alteration of the product;

b) repairs carried out by any service organisation that has not 
been expressly authorised by ResMed to perform such repairs;
c) any damage or contamination due to cigarette, pipe, cigar or 
other smoke;
d) any damage caused by water being spilled on or into the 
product.
Warranty is void on product sold, or resold, outside the region of 
original purchase. Warranty claims on defective product must be 
made by the initial consumer at the point of purchase.
This warranty is in lieu of all other express or implied warranties, 
including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness 
for a particular purpose. Some regions or states do not allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitation may not apply to you.
ResMed shall not be responsible for any incidental or 
consequential damages claimed to have occurred as a result 
of the sale, installation or use of any ResMed product. Some 
regions or states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation may 
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and 
you may also have other rights which vary from region to region. 
For further information on your warranty rights, contact your local 
ResMed dealer or ResMed office.

Deutsch

Bitte lesen Sie die auf Ihren Produkttypen zutreffenden 
Anweisungen dieser Gebrauchsanweisung. Verwenden Sie die 
folgende Liste, um den Produkttypen zu bestimmen:
 • APAP – S8™ AutoSet™ Geräte
 • CPAP – alle anderen S8 Geräte (außer S8 AutoSet)
 • Bilevel – VPAP™ IV und VPAP™ IV ST Geräte.

Indikationen
Ihr Gerät ist für die Verwendung zu Hause und im Krankenhaus 
vorgesehen.
CPAP
Ihr CPAP-System ist für die Behandlung von obstruktiver 
Schlafapnoe (OSA) bei Erwachsenen vorgesehen. 
APAP
Ihr selbstregulierendes Therapiesystem ist für die Behandlung von 
obstruktiver Schlafapnoe (OSA) bei Erwachsenen vorgesehen. 
Das selbstregulierende Therapiesystem verfügt über zwei 
Behandlungsmodi: AutoSet und CPAP mit festgelegtem Druck. 
Bilevel
Ihr Bilevel-Beatmungsgerät ist für die nicht-invasive Beatmung 
von Patienten mit Ateminsuffizienz bzw. obstruktiver Schlafapnoe 
(OSA) vorgesehen.

Kontraindikationen
Positiver Atemwegsdruck kann bei einigen Patienten mit den 
folgenden Erkrankungen kontraindiziert sein:
 • Pneumothorax oder Pneumomediastinum
 • pathologisch niedriger Blutdruck, insbesondere in Verbindung 

mit intravaskulärer Volumendepletion
 • Liquorausfluss, kürzliche Schädeloperation oder Trauma
 • schwere bullöse Lungenerkrankung
 • Dehydrierung.

Nebenwirkungen
Verständigen Sie Ihren verschreibenden Arzt bei ungewöhnlichen 
Schmerzen in der Brust, starken Kopfschmerzen oder verstärkter 
Atemlosigkeit. Bei einer akuten Infektion der oberen Atemwege 
kann es sein, dass die Behandlung einstweilig eingestellt werden 
muss.
Folgende Nebenwirkungen können während der Behandlung mit 
dem Atemtherapiegerät auftreten:
 • Trockenheit von Nase, Mund oder Hals
 • Völlegefühl
 • Ohren- oder Nasennebenhöhlenbeschwerden
 • Augenreizungen
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Gehäuse ansammeln und damit eine Brandgefahr darstellen. 
Dies trifft für die meisten PAP-Gerätemodelle zu.

 • Sauerstoff erhöht das Brandrisiko. Rauchen und offenes 
Feuer während der Verwendung von Sauerstoff sollten daher 
unbedingt vermieden werden.

 • Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass das Gerät einen Luftstrom 
erzeugt, bevor Sie die Sauerstoffzufuhr einschalten.

 • Schalten Sie die Sauerstoffzufuhr stets ab, bevor Sie den 
Luftstrom vom Gerät unterbrechen.
Hinweis: Wird eine konstante Menge an zusätzlichem 
Sauerstoff zugeführt, ist die Konzentration des eingeatmeten 
Sauerstoffs je nach der Stelle der Sauerstoffzufuhr, 
Druckeinstellung, Atemmuster des Patienten, Maskentyp und 
Luftaustrittsrate unterschiedlich.

 • Verwenden Sie das Atemtherapiegerät nicht, wenn es 
offensichtliche externe Schäden aufweist oder es zu 
unerklärlichen Funktionsänderungen bzw. Geräuschen kommt.

 • Öffnen Sie nicht das Gehäuse des Atemtherapiegeräts. 
Im Inneren des Geräts befinden sich keine vom Anwender 
auszuwechselnden bzw. zu reparierenden Komponenten. 
Reparaturen und Wartungen der inneren Komponenten müssen 
von einer autorisierten Fachkraft durchgeführt werden.

 • Explosionsgefahr. Nicht in der Nähe entflammbarer Anästhetika 
verwenden.

 • Das Atemtherapiegerät darf nicht bei narkotisierten Patienten 
verwendet werden.

 • Das Gerät darf nicht gleichzeitig an eine Gleichstrom- und an 
eine Wechselstromquelle angeschlossen werden.

 • In der Schlafklinik müssen PCs, die mit dem Atemtherapiegerät 
verwendet werden, mindestens 1,5 m vom Patienten entfernt 
bzw. mindestens 2,5 m über dem Patienten aufgestellt 
werden. Sie müssen außerdem der Sicherheitsbestimmung 
IEC 60950 oder einem vergleichbaren Standard entsprechen.

Vorsichtshinweise
 • Bei niedrigem Druck kann der Luftstrom durch die 

Luftauslassöffnungen für das Abführen von ausgeatmeter Luft 
aus dem Schlauchsystem ungenügend sein. Es besteht das 
Risiko der Rückatmung.

 • Die Temperatur des Luftstroms, den Ihr Atemtherapiegerät 
erzeugt, kann bis zu 6 °C über der Raumtemperatur liegen. 
Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn die Raumtemperatur 
über 32 °C liegt.

 • (Nur S8-Serie) Steht kein AC-Netzanschluss (100/240 V 
AC) zur Verfügung, verwenden Sie stets einen ResMed-
Gleichstromkonverter. (Der DC-12-Konverter ist als optionales 
Zubehörteil erhältlich. Er wird nicht mit allen Modellen 
mitgeliefert.) 

 • Entfernen Sie keine angeschlossenen Zubehörteile, wenn das 
Gerät am Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.

Hinweis: Diese Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise sind 
allgemeiner Natur. Spezielle Warnungen, Vorsichtshinweise und 
Hinweise finden Sie in den entsprechenden Anleitungen dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung.

Wartung
Das Atemtherapiegerät sollte fünf Jahre nach Herstellungsdatum 
von einem autorisierten ResMed Service-Center überprüft 
werden. Davor sollte das Gerät einen sicheren und verlässlichen 
Betrieb bereitstellen, sofern es entsprechend den von ResMed 
mitgelieferten Anweisungen betrieben und gewartet wird. 
Garantiehinweise von ResMed liegen dem Gerät beim Erstkauf 
bei. Lassen Sie das Gerät genau wie alle elektrische Geräte im 
Falle einer Störung von einem autorisierten ResMed Service-
Center untersuchen.

Beschränkte Gewährleistung
ResMed garantiert, dass Ihr Atemtherapiegerät vom Datum 
des Kaufs durch den Erstkäufer für 2 Jahre frei von Material- 
und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Diese Gewährleistung ist nicht 
übertragbar. 

Treten bei normaler Nutzung Fehler auf, verpflichtet sich ResMed, 
das fehlerhafte Produkt bzw. Teile davon nach eigenem Ermessen 
entweder zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Die beschränkte 
Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Schäden aufgrund von:
a) unsachgemäßer Benutzung, Missbrauch, Änderungen des 
Produkts;
b) Reparaturen, die von anderen als den von ResMed ausdrücklich 
für solche Reparaturen autorisierten Reparaturdiensten 
ausgeführt wurden;
c) Verunreinigung durch Zigaretten-, Pfeifen-, Zigarren- oder 
anderen Rauch;
d) Wasser, das auf oder in das Produkt gelangt ist.
Die Gewährleistung verliert bei Verkauf oder Weiterverkauf 
außerhalb der Region des Erstkaufs ihre Gültigkeit. 
Gewährleistungsansprüche für defekte Produkte sind vom 
Erstkäufer an die Verkaufsstelle zu stellen.
Diese Gewährleistung ersetzt alle anderen Gewährleistungen 
ausdrücklicher oder stillschweigender Natur, einschließlich der 
stillschweigenden Gewährleistung der Marktgängigkeit bzw. 
Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. In einigen Ländern ist eine 
Beschränkung der Dauer der stillschweigenden Gewährleistung 
nicht zulässig. Daher gilt dieser Ausschluss unter Umständen 
nicht für Sie.
ResMed haftet nicht für Neben- oder Folgeschäden infolge des 
Verkaufs, der Installation oder der Benutzung seiner Produkte. 
In einigen Ländern sind der Ausschluss bzw. die Einschränkung 
von Neben- und Folgeschäden nicht zulässig. Daher gilt dieser 
Ausschluss unter Umständen nicht für Sie. Diese Gewährleistung 
verleiht Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Möglicherweise haben Sie auch 
noch andere Rechte, die von Land zu Land unterschiedlich sein 
können. 
Weitere Informationen über Ihre Gewährleistungsrechte erhalten 
Sie von Ihrem ResMed-Fachhändler oder Ihrer ResMed-
Geschäftsstelle vor Ort.

Français

Veuillez lire toutes les références spécifiques de ce guide 
utilisateur applicables au type d’appareil que vous utilisez. La 
liste suivante vous aide à déterminer quel type d’appareil vous 
utilisez :
 • Appareils d’APAP – Appareils S8™ AutoSet™
 • Appareils de PPC – Tous les autres appareils S8 (à l’exception 

des S8 AutoSet)
 • Appareils d'aide inspiratoire avec PEP – VPAP™ IV et  

VPAP™ IV ST.

Usage prévu
Votre appareil est prévu pour une utilisation à domicile ou en 
milieu médical.
Appareils de PPC
Votre appareil de pression positive continue (PPC) est prévu pour 
le traitement du syndrome d’apnées obstructives du sommeil 
(SAOS) chez l’adulte. 
Appareils d’APAP
Votre appareil d’APAP est prévu pour le traitement du syndrome 
d’apnées obstructives du sommeil (SAOS) chez l’adulte. Cet 
appareil autopiloté possède deux modes de traitement : AutoSet 
et CPAP (pression fixe). 
Appareils d’aide inspiratoire avec PEP
Votre appareil d’aide inspiratoire avec PEP est prévu pour procurer 
une ventilation non-invasive aux patients souffrant d’insuffisance 
respiratoire ou d’un syndrome d’apnées obstructives du sommeil 
(SAOS).

Contre-indications
La pression positive est contre-indiquée chez certains patients 
présentant l’une des pathologies suivantes :
 • pneumothorax ou pneumomédiastin
 • hypotension, particulièrement si associée à une déplétion du 

volume intravasculaire
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 • En cas de coupure de courant ou de dysfonctionnement de 
l’appareil, retirer le masque. 

 • En cas de panne, les pressions peuvent s’élever jusqu’à 
30 cm H2O (appareils de PPC/APAP) ou 40 cm H2O (appareils 
d’aide inspiratoire avec PEP).

 • Si de l’oxygène est utilisé avec cet appareil, l’alimentation 
en oxygène doit être fermée lorsque l’appareil n’est pas en 
mode de fonctionnement. Si l’alimentation en oxygène a été 
laissée ouverte, mettre l’appareil hors tension, puis attendre 
30 minutes avant de le remettre sous tension.
Explication : lorsque l’appareil n’est pas en marche et que 
l’alimentation en oxygène n’est pas coupée, l’oxygène délivré 
dans le circuit respiratoire peut s’accumuler dans l’appareil 
et créer un risque d’incendie. Cela vaut pour la plupart des 
appareils de pression positive.

 • L’oxygène est inflammable. Ne pas fumer ni approcher de 
flamme nue de l’appareil lors de l’utilisation d’oxygène.

 • Systématiquement vérifier qu’un débit d’air est généré par 
l’appareil avant d’ouvrir l’alimentation en oxygène.

 • Systématiquement couper l’alimentation en oxygène avant 
d’arrêter le débit d’air de l’appareil.
Remarque : lorsque de l’oxygène additionnel est délivré à un 
débit fixe, la concentration de l’oxygène inhalé varie en fonction 
du point d’entrée de l’oxygène, des réglages de pression, de 
la respiration du patient, du masque sélectionné ainsi que du 
niveau de fuite.

 • Ne pas utiliser l’appareil en cas de défauts externes évidents, 
de bruits anormaux ou si sa performance devient aléatoire.

 • Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier de l’appareil. Il ne contient aucune 
pièce pouvant être entretenue par l’utilisateur. Les réparations 
et l’entretien interne doivent être effectués par un technicien 
agréé.

 • Risque d’explosion – Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à proximité 
d’anesthésiques inflammables.

 • L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé sur des patients anesthésiés.
 • L’appareil ne doit pas être connecté simultanément à une 

alimentation AC et à une alimentation CC.
 • En milieu médical, tout ordinateur étant utilisé avec l’appareil 

doit se trouver à une distance minimale de 1,5 m du patient ou 
à au moins 2,5 m au-dessus de lui. L’ordinateur doit également 
être conforme à la norme CEI 60950 ou équivalente.

Précautions
 • A basses pressions, le débit aux orifices de ventilation de votre 

masque peut s’avérer insuffisant pour expulser tous les gaz 
expirés hors du circuit respiratoire. Une réinhalation peut se 
produire.

 • La température de l’air délivré par cet appareil peut être 
supérieure de 6ºC à la température ambiante. Des précautions 
particulières devront être prises lorsque la température 
ambiante est supérieure à 32ºC.

 • (Gamme S8 uniquement) En l’absence d’alimentation secteur 
AC (100/240 V AC), systématiquement utiliser un convertisseur 
DC-12 ResMed. (Le convertisseur DC-12 est vendu comme 
accessoire optionnel. Il n’est pas fourni avec tous les modèles.) 

 • Ne retirer aucun accessoire fixé à l’appareil lorsque ce dernier 
est branché à l’alimentation électrique.

Remarque : les avertissements et précautions précédents sont 
d’ordre général. Les avertissements, précautions et remarques 
spécifiques sont donnés avec les instructions auxquelles ils se 
rapportent dans ce guide utilisateur.

Entretien
L’appareil doit être inspecté par un service technique agréé 
ResMed cinq ans après la date de fabrication. Avant cette date, 
l’appareil devrait assurer un fonctionnement fiable et sûr s’il 
est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions fournies 
par ResMed. Les informations de garantie sont fournies avec 
l’appareil lors de sa livraison initiale. Comme avec tous les 
appareils électriques, si vous constatez un défaut quelconque, 

vous devez faire vérifier l’appareil par un service après-vente 
ResMed agréé.

Garantie limitée
ResMed garantit votre appareil ResMed contre tout défaut de 
matériaux et de main-d’œuvre pour une période de deux ans à 
compter de la date d’achat par le client d’origine. Cette garantie 
n’est pas cessible. 
En cas de défaillance du produit dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation, ResMed, à son entière discrétion, répare ou 
remplace le produit défectueux ou toute pièce. Cette garantie 
limitée ne couvre pas :
a) tout dommage résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte, d’un 
usage abusif ou d’une modification ou transformation opérée sur 
le produit ;
b) les réparations et l’entretien effectués par tout service de 
réparation sans l’autorisation expresse de ResMed ;
c) tout dommage ou contamination causé par de la fumée de 
cigarette, de pipe, de cigare ou autre ;
d) tout dommage causé par de l’eau renversée sur ou dans le 
produit.
La garantie est annulée pour les produits vendus ou revendus 
dans un pays autre que celui où ils ont été achetés à l’origine. Les 
réclamations au titre de la garantie pour les produits défectueux 
doivent être présentées au lieu d’achat par le client initial.
Cette garantie remplace toute autre garantie expresse ou 
implicite, y compris toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande 
ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier. Certains pays ou états 
n’autorisent pas les limitations de durée pour les garanties 
implicites ; il est donc possible que la limitation susmentionnée 
ne s’applique pas à votre cas.
ResMed ne peut être tenue pour responsable de tout dommage 
accessoire ou indirect résultant de la vente, de l’installation 
ou de l’utilisation de tout produit ResMed. Certains pays ou 
états n’autorisent ni l’exclusion ni la limitation des dommages 
accessoires ou indirects ; il est donc possible que la limitation 
susmentionnée ne s’applique pas à votre cas. Cette garantie vous 
octroie des droits reconnus par la loi, et vous pouvez également 
avoir d’autres droits qui varient en fonction du pays où vous 
habitez. 
Pour de plus amples informations sur vos droits de garantie, 
veuillez contacter votre prestataire de santé ou ResMed.

Italiano

Si prega di prestare attenzione ai riferimenti specifici in questa 
guida per l’utente al prodotto di cui si fa uso. L’elenco seguente 
consente di identificare i vari tipi di prodotti.
 • APAP – Apparecchi S8™ AutoSet™
 • CPAP – tutti gli altri apparecchi S8 (eccetto l’S8 AutoSet)
 • Bilevel – Apparecchi VPAP™ IV e VPAP™ IV ST

Indicazioni per l’uso
L’apparecchio è indicato sia per l’uso in ospedale che a domicilio.
CPAP
L’apparecchio a pressione positiva continua alle vie respiratorie 
(CPAP) è indicato per il trattamento della sindrome delle apnee 
ostruttive del sonno (OSAS) nei pazienti adulti. 
APAP
L’apparecchio a titolazione automatica è indicato per il trattamento 
della sindrome delle apnee ostruttive del sonno (OSAS) nei 
pazienti adulti. L’apparecchio a titolazione automatica è dotato di 
due modalità di trattamento: AutoSet e CPAP a pressione fissa. 
Bilevel
Il ventilatore bilevel è indicato per la ventilazione non invasiva di 
pazienti affetti da insufficienza respiratoria o sindrome delle apnee 
ostruttive del sonno (OSAS).

Controindicazioni
La pressione positiva alle vie respiratorie può essere 
controindicata nei pazienti che presentano i seguenti disturbi:
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 • Se si utilizza ossigeno insieme a questo apparecchio, è 
necessario spegnere il flusso d’ossigeno quando il sistema non 
è in funzione. Se l’ossigeno è stato lasciato acceso, spegnere 
l’apparecchio e attendere 30 minuti prima di riaccenderlo.
Spiegazione: Se si lascia acceso il flusso d’ossigeno ad 
apparecchio spento, la quantità d’ossigeno erogata nel tubo 
di somministrazione dell’aria può accumularsi all’interno del 
dispositivo, con un conseguente rischio d’incendio. Questo 
vale per la gran parte degli apparecchi a pressione positiva alle 
vie respiratorie.

 • L’ossigeno favorisce la combustione. Non utilizzare ossigeno 
mentre si fuma o in presenza di fiamme scoperte.

 • Assicurarsi sempre che il generatore di flusso stia erogando 
aria prima di accendere l’ossigeno.

 • Spegnere sempre l’ossigeno prima di interrompere il flusso 
dell’aria dall’apparecchio.
Nota: Ad un flusso fisso d’ossigeno supplementare, la 
concentrazione dell’ossigeno inspirato varia a seconda del 
punto in cui viene introdotto l’ossigeno, delle impostazioni di 
pressione, dell’andamento della respirazione del paziente, della 
maschera scelta e del coefficiente di perdite.

 • Non utilizzare il generatore di flusso in presenza di evidenti 
difetti esterni o in caso di inspiegabili anomalie nel suo 
funzionamento o rumori insoliti.

 • L’involucro del generatore di flusso non va aperto. Esso non 
contiene parti la cui manutenzione e riparazione possano 
essere effettuate dall’utente. Le riparazioni e la manutenzione 
delle parti interne dell’apparecchio devono essere eseguite solo 
da personale autorizzato.

 • Pericolo d’esplosione – non utilizzare in prossimità di anestetici 
infiammabili.

 • L’uso del generatore di flusso è controindicato nei pazienti 
anestetizzati.

 • L’apparecchio non deve essere collegato contemporaneamente 
ad alimentatori CA e CC.

 • In ambiente clinico, un computer usato insieme a un 
generatore di flusso deve distare almeno 1,5 m dal paziente, 
o essere posto almeno 2,5 m più in alto rispetto al paziente. 
Esso deve inoltre risultare conforme allo standard CEI 60950 o 
equivalente.

Precauzioni
 • Alle basse pressioni, il flusso attraverso le aperture per 

l’esalazione della maschera può risultare insufficiente a liberare 
completamente il gas espirato dal tubo. In questo caso 
potrebbe verificarsi l’inspirazione di una piccola quantità di aria 
già espirata.

 • La temperatura dell’aria di respirazione prodotta da questo 
apparecchio può superare di fino a 6ºC la temperatura 
ambiente. Si consiglia di agire con cautela se la temperatura 
ambiente dovesse risultare superiore a 32ºC.

 • (Solo apparecchi S8) Se l’alimentazione di rete a corrente 
alternata (100–240V CA) non è disponibile, utilizzare sempre 
il convertitore DC-12 ResMed. (Il convertitore DC-12 è un 
accessorio opzionale non in dotazione con tutti i modelli.) 

 • Non rimuovere gli accessori collegati quando l’apparecchio è 
connesso alla rete elettrica.

Nota: Le note surriportate sono avvertenze e precauzioni di 
carattere generale. Le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le note 
specifiche compaiono accanto alle relative istruzioni in questa 
guida per l’utente.

Manutenzione
Il generatore di flusso va fatto ispezionare da un centro di 
assistenza autorizzato ResMed fino a che siano trascorsi cinque 
anni dalla data di fabbricazione. Il prodotto è realizzato per operare 
in maniera sicura e affidabile in questo arco di tempo, purché lo si 
faccia funzionare e se ne abbia cura secondo le istruzioni fornite 
da ResMed. Le informazioni dettagliate sulla garanzia vengono 
fornite insieme all’apparecchio all’atto dell’acquisizione. Come per 
ogni apparecchio elettrico, qualora si manifestassero anomalie 

si consiglia di fare ispezionare l’apparecchio da un centro di 
assistenza autorizzato ResMed.

Garanzia Limitata
ResMed garantisce il generatore di flusso ResMed da difetti dei 
materiali o di fabbricazione per due anni dalla data di acquisto 
da parte del consumatore originale. Questa garanzia non è 
trasferibile. 
Se il prodotto dovesse risultare difettoso in condizioni d’uso 
normale, ResMed provvederà a riparare o sostituire, a sua 
discrezione, il prodotto difettoso o i suoi componenti. Questa 
Garanzia Limitata non comprende:
a) danni causati da uso improprio, abuso, modifica o alterazione 
del prodotto;
b) riparazioni effettuate da organizzazioni o tecnici non 
espressamente autorizzati da ResMed a compiere tali riparazioni;
c) danni o contaminazione causati da fumo di sigaretta, pipa, 
sigaro o altra fonte;
d) danni causati dal versamento di acqua sopra o all’interno del 
prodotto.
La garanzia non si applica a prodotti venduti, o rivenduti, fuori 
della regione in cui sono stati acquistati. La garanzia in caso di 
difetti del prodotto può essere fatta valere solo dall’acquirente 
originale, riportando il prodotto al luogo d’acquisto.
ResMed non fornisce alcun’altra assicurazione, implicita o 
esplicita, ivi comprese le assicurazioni implicite di commerciabilità 
e idoneità a un dato scopo. Alcuni stati o regioni non consentono 
di fissare limitazioni temporali alle garanzie implicite, e la 
limitazione di cui sopra potrebbe pertanto non essere applicabile 
nel vostro caso.
ResMed non si assume alcuna responsabilità per qualsivoglia 
danno collaterale o indiretto che sia fatto risalire alla vendita, 
all’installazione o all’uso di uno dei suoi prodotti. Alcuni stati 
o regioni non consentono di fissare limitazioni o esclusioni in 
materia di danni collaterali o indiretti, e la limitazione di cui sopra 
potrebbe pertanto non essere applicabile nel vostro caso. Questa 
garanzia conferisce all’acquirente diritti legali specifici, oltre a 
quelli eventualmente previsti dalle singole giurisdizioni. 
Per ulteriori informazioni sui diritti previsti dalla garanzia, rivolgersi 
alla sede o al rivenditore ResMed più vicini.

Español

Asegúrese de leer todas las referencias específicas en esta 
guía del usuario que correspondan a su tipo de producto. Para 
identificar su tipo de producto use esta lista:
 • APAP – dispositivos S8™ AutoSet™ 
 • CPAP – todos los otros dispositivos S8 (con excepción de  

S8 AutoSet)
 • Binivel – dispositivos VPAP™ IV y VPAP™ IV ST.

Indicaciones para el uso
Su dispositivo está diseñado para uso doméstico y hospitalario. 
CPAP
Su dispositivo de presión positiva continua en las vías 
respiratorias (CPAP) está indicado para el tratamiento del 
síndrome de apnea obstructiva del sueño (SAOS) en pacientes 
adultos. 
APAP
Su dispositivo de ajuste automático para la apnea del sueño está 
indicado para el tratamiento del síndrome de apnea obstructiva 
del sueño (SAOS) en pacientes adultos. El dispositivo de 
ajuste automático para la apnea del sueño tiene dos modos de 
tratamiento: AutoSet y CPAP de presión fija. 
Binivel
Su dispositivo con ventilador binivel está indicado para 
proporcionar ventilación no invasiva a pacientes con insuficiencia 
respiratoria o síndrome de la apnea obstructiva del sueño (SAOS). 
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* Pueden integrarse puertos en la mascarilla o en los conectores situados 
cerca de la misma.

 • En caso de cese en el suministro de energía o de 
malfuncionamiento del equipo, debe quitarse la mascarilla. 

 • En determinadas condiciones de averías, se pueden alcanzar 
presiones de hasta 30 cm H2O (CPAP/APAP) o 40 cm H2O 
(Binivel).

 • Si se utiliza oxígeno con este equipo, el flujo del mismo deberá 
estar cerrado mientras el equipo no esté funcionando. Si se 
ha dejado abierto al oxígeno, apague el dispositivo y espere 30 
minutos antes de volver a encender el dispositivo.
Explicación: mientras el generador de aire no esté 
funcionando, si se deja abierto el flujo de oxígeno, el oxígeno 
suministrado al tubo de respiración podrá acumularse dentro 
del generador de aire, creando así un riesgo de incendio. Esto 
es válido para la mayoría de los modelos de dispositivos de 
presión positiva de las vías respiratorias.

 • El oxígeno favorece la combustión. Por lo tanto no debe 
utilizarse en presencia de una llama expuesta o mientras se 
fuma.

 • Asegúrese siempre de que el dispositivo esté generando flujo 
de aire antes de encender el suministro de oxígeno.

 • Apague siempre el suministro de oxígeno antes de detener el 
flujo de aire en el equipo.
Nota: A un caudal fijo de oxígeno suplementario, la 
concentración de oxígeno inhalado variará dependiendo 
del punto en que éste se introduce, los ajustes de presión 
programados, el ritmo de respiración del paciente, la mascarilla 
elegida y el nivel de fuga.

 • No utilice el generador de aire si presenta defectos externos 
obvios, ruidos inusuales, o si ocurren cambios inexplicables en 
su funcionamiento.

 • No intente abrir el generador de aire. No hay dentro piezas que 
el usuario pueda reparar. Las reparaciones y el mantenimiento 
interno deberán ser efectuados únicamente por un agente de 
servicio autorizado.

 • Peligro de explosión: no utilizar cerca de anestésicos 
inflamables.

 • No se debe usar el generador de flujo en pacientes bajo 
anestesia.

 • El equipo no se debe conectar simultáneamente a una fuente 
de alimentación de CA y a una de CC.

 • En el entorno clínico, todo PC que se utilice con el generador 
de aire deberá estar por lo menos a 1,5 m del paciente o por lo 
menos 2,5 m por encima de él. También deberá cumplir con la 
CEI 60950 o su equivalente.

Precauciones
 • A bajas presiones, el flujo de aire a través de los puertos de 

exhalación de la mascarilla puede que no sea suficiente para 
eliminar todos los gases exhalados del tubo. Puede darse 
cierto grado de reinspiración.

 • La temperature del aire generado por este dispositivo para 
la respiración puede llegar a estar hasta 6°C por encima 
de la temperatura ambiente. Se deberá tener cuidado si la 
temperatura ambiente es superior a los 32°C.

 • (Serie S8 excluivamente) Cuando no haya disponibilidad 
de energía de red (CA de 100/240 V), utilice siempre un 
transformador DC-12 de ResMed. (El transformador DC-12 
se puede obtener como accesorio opcional. El mismo no se 
suministra con todos los modelos.) 

 • No retire accesorios ligados mientras su dispositivo esté 
conectado a la fuente de alimentación.

Nota: Todo lo que se ha expuesto son advertencias y 
precauciones generales. En las instrucciones específicas de esta 
guía del usuario aparecen advertencias, precauciones y notas 
específicas.

Servicio de mantenimiento
El generador de aire debe ser inspeccionado por un centro de 
servicio autorizado de ResMed cinco años después de la fecha 

de fabricación. Hasta ese momento, el dispositivo está diseñado 
para funcionar de manera segura y fiable si se utiliza y mantiene 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones proporcionadas por ResMed. 
Los detalles de la garantía se proporcionan con el dispositivo en 
el momento de la entrega original de éste. Igual que con todos 
los dispositivos eléctricos, revise el dispositivo en un centro de 
servicio autorizado de ResMed si observa la presencia de alguna 
irregularidad.

Garantía limitada
ResMed le garantiza que su generador de aire de ResMed no 
presentará defectos materiales ni de fabricación durante un 
periodo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de adquisición por parte del 
consumidor inicial. Esta garantía no es transferible. 
Si el producto falla bajo condiciones de uso normales, ResMed 
reparará o reemplazará, a opción suya, el producto defectuoso o 
cualquiera de sus componentes. Esta garantía limitada no cubre:
a) cualquier daño causado como resultado de una utilización 
indebida, abuso, modificación o alteración del producto;
b) reparaciones llevadas a cabo por cualquier organización de 
servicio que no haya sido expresamente autorizada por ResMed 
para efectuar dichas reparaciones;
c) cualquier daño o contaminación debida a humo de cigarrillo, 
pipa, puro u otras fuentes de humo;
d) cualquier daño causado por el derrame de agua sobre el 
producto o hacia su interior.
La garantía queda anulada si el producto se vende o revende 
fuera de la región de compra original. Las reclamaciones de 
garantía con respecto a productos defectuosos deben ser 
realizadas por el consumidor original en el punto de compra.
Esta garantía revoca cualquier otra garantía expresa o implícita, 
incluida cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o 
idoneidad para un propósito en particular. Algunas regiones o 
estados no permiten que se establezcan limitaciones sobre la 
duración de una garantía implícita, por lo que es posible que lo 
que precede no sea aplicable en su caso.
ResMed no será responsable de ningún daño incidental ni 
emergente que se alegue como resultado de la venta, instalación 
o utilización de cualquier producto de ResMed. Algunas regiones 
o estados no permiten la exclusión ni limitación de daños 
incidentales o emergentes, por lo que es posible que lo que 
precede no sea aplicable en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga 
derechos jurídicos específicos, y es posible que usted tenga otros 
derechos que pueden variar de una región a otra. 
Para más información sobre los derechos que le otorga esta 
garantía, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local de 
ResMed o con una oficina de ResMed.

Português

Leia todas as referências específicas contidas neste manual do 
utilizador que se apliquem ao tipo de produto que possui. Utilize a 
lista que se segue para identificar o tipo de produto que possui:
 • APAP – dispositivos S8™ AutoSet™
 • CPAP – todos os outros dispositivos S8 (excepto o S8 AutoSet)
 • Dois níveis – dispositivos VPAP™ IV e VPAP™ IV ST.

Indicações de utilização
O seu dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado em residências e 
hospitais.
CPAP
O seu dispositivo de pressão contínua e positiva das vias 
respiratórias (CPAP) é indicado para o tratamento da apneia 
obstrutiva do sono (AOS) em pacientes adultos. 
APAP
O seu dispositivo de ajuste automático de apneia do sono é 
indicado para o tratamento da apneia obstrutiva do sono (AOS) 
em pacientes adultos. O dispositivo de ajuste automático de 
apneia do sono possui dois modos de tratamento: AutoSet e 
CPAP de pressão fixa. 
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médico ou terapeuta respiratório. A máscara só deverá ser 
usada quando o gerador de fluxo estiver ligado e a funcionar 
correctamente. O respiradouro ou os respiradouros associados 
à máscara nunca devem ser obstruídos.
Explicação: o gerador de fluxo destina-se a ser utilizado 
com máscaras (ou conectores) especiais que contêm 
respiradouros para permitir a saída de um fluxo contínuo 
de ar da máscara. Quando o dispositivo estiver ligado e a 
funcionar correctamente, o ar fresco do dispositivo elimina 
o ar expirado através dos respiradouros da máscara. Todavia, 
quando o dispositivo não está a funcionar, não é fornecido ar 
fresco suficiente através da máscara e o ar expirado pode ser 
respirado de novo. A reinalação de ar expirado durante mais do 
que vários minutos pode, nalgumas circunstâncias, provocar 
asfixia. Esta afirmação é aplicável à maioria dos modelos de 
dispositivos de pressão positiva das vias respiratórias. 
* Podem-se incorporar portas na máscara ou em conectores que se 

encontrem na proximidade da máscara.

 • Na eventualidade de uma falha de energia ou avaria da 
máquina, remova a máscara. 

 • Em determinadas condições de avaria, é possível a 
administração de pressões de até 30 cm H2O (CPAP/APAP) ou 
40 cm H2O (Dois níveis).

 • Se utilizar oxigénio com este dispositivo, o fluxo de oxigénio 
deverá ser desligado quando o dispositivo não estiver em 
funcionamento. Se tiver deixado o oxigénio ligado, desligue o 
dispositivo e, em seguida, aguarde 30 minutos antes de voltar 
a ligá-lo.
Explicação: quando o gerador de fluxo não se encontra em 
funcionamento e o fluxo de oxigénio é mantido, o oxigénio 
fornecido à tubagem de ar pode acumular-se dentro do gerador 
de fluxo e criar o risco de incêndio. Esta afirmação é aplicável 
à maioria dos tipos de dispositivos de pressão positiva das vias 
respiratórias.

 • O oxigénio favorece a combustão. O oxigénio não deverá ser 
usado enquanto se estiver a fumar ou na presença de uma 
chama.

 • Certifique-se sempre de que o dispositivo se encontra a gerar 
fluxo de ar antes do fornecimento de oxigénio ser ligado.

 • Desligue sempre o fornecimento de oxigénio antes de parar o 
fluxo de ar do dispositivo.
Nota: aquando da existência de um caudal fixo do fluxo 
suplementar de oxigénio, a concentração de oxigénio inalado 
pode variar consoante o local de introdução do oxigénio, os 
parâmetros de pressão, o padrão de respiração do paciente, a 
selecção da máscara e o regime de fuga.

 • Não use o gerador de fluxo no caso de serem observados 
defeitos exteriores óbvios, mudanças estranhas de 
desempenho ou ruídos invulgares.

 • Não abra a caixa do gerador de fluxo. Não existem peças 
dentro do mesmo que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. As 
inspecções e reparações do interior só deverão ser efectuadas 
por um agente de serviços autorizado.

 • Risco de explosão – não use na proximidade de anestésicos 
inflamáveis.

 • O gerador de fluxo não deve ser usado em pacientes 
anestesiados.

 • Este dispositivo não deverá ser ligado a fontes de energia de 
corrente alternada e corrente contínua simultaneamente.

 • No ambiente clínico, qualquer computador pessoal a ser usado 
com o gerador de fluxo dever-se-á encontrar a pelo menos 
1,5 metros de distância ou 2,5 metros acima do paciente. 
Também se deverá encontrar em conformidade com a norma 
IEC 60950 ou equivalente.

Precauções
 • A baixas pressões, o fluxo através das portas de exalação da 

máscara pode vir a ser inadequado na remoção do gás exalado 
da tubagem. Neste caso, poder-se-á dar a ocorrência de uma 
certa respiração de ar exalado.

 • A temperatura do ar para a respiração produzida por este 
dispositivo pode exceder a temperatura ambiente num máximo 

de 6ºC. Deverão ser tomadas precauções no caso de a 
temperatura ambiente ser superior a 32ºC.

 • (Apenas série S8) Quando não for possível usar uma tomada 
de corrente eléctrica alternada (100/240 V CA), use sempre 
um transformador DC-12 da ResMed. (O transformador DC-12 
encontra-se disponível como um acessório opcional. Não é 
fornecido com todos os modelos.) 

 • Não retire quaisquer acessórios ligados enquanto o dispositivo 
se encontrar ligado à corrente.

Nota: as indicações acima são avisos e precauções gerais. 
Os avisos, precauções e notas específicos aparecem junto às 
instruções relevantes neste manual do utilizador.

Manutenção
O gerador de fluxo deverá ser inspeccionado por um centro de 
assistência técnica autorizado da ResMed cinco anos após a data 
de fabrico. Antes disso, o dispositivo deverá proporcionar um 
funcionamento seguro e fiável se a sua utilização e manutenção 
respeitarem as instruções fornecidas pela ResMed.  
Os detalhes referentes à garantia são fornecidos com o 
dispositivo aquando da sua compra original. Como acontece com 
todos os dispositivos eléctricos, deverá enviar o dispositivo a um 
centro de assistência técnica autorizado da ResMed no caso de 
detectar anomalias no mesmo.

Garantia Limitada
A ResMed garante que o gerador de fluxo da ResMed está isento 
de defeitos de material e fabrico durante o período de dois anos 
a partir da data de compra pelo consumidor original. Esta garantia 
não é transferível. 
Se o produto falhar nas condições normais de utilização, 
a ResMed procederá, ao seu critério, à reparação ou 
substituição do produto defeituoso ou de qualquer um dos seus 
componentes. Esta Garantia Limitada não cobre:
a) qualquer dano provocado em consequência de utilização 
inadequada, abuso, modificação ou alteração do produto;
b) reparações efectuadas por qualquer entidade de assistência 
técnica que não tenha sido expressamente autorizada pela 
ResMed para efectuar esse tipo de reparação;
c) qualquer dano ou contaminação devido ao fumo de cigarros, 
cachimbos, charutos ou outros;
d) qualquer dano provocado pelo derrame de água sobre ou para 
dentro do produto.
A garantia deixa de ser válida se o produto for vendido, ou 
revendido, fora da região da compra original. Os pedidos de 
reparação ou substituição de um produto defeituoso no âmbito 
da garantia devem ser feitos pelo consumidor original no local de 
compra.
Esta garantia substitui todas as outras, explícitas ou implícitas, 
incluindo qualquer garantia implícita de comerciabilidade ou de 
adequabilidade para um determinado fim. Algumas regiões ou 
Estados não permitem limitações de tempo sobre a duração de 
uma garantia implícita, pelo que a limitação acima pode não se 
aplicar ao seu caso.
A ResMed não é responsável por quaisquer danos incidentais 
ou consequentes reivindicados como decorrentes da venda, 
instalação ou uso de qualquer produto ResMed. Algumas regiões 
ou Estados não permitem a exclusão ou limitação de danos 
incidentais ou consequentes, pelo que a limitação acima pode 
não se aplicar ao seu caso. Esta garantia confere-lhe direitos 
legais específicos, podendo ter outros direitos que variam de 
região para região. 
Para obter mais informações sobre os seus direitos nos termos 
da garantia, entre em contacto com o revendedor local da 
ResMed ou os escritórios da ResMed.

Nederlands

Zorg ervoor dat u alle passages in deze gebruikershandleiding 
leest die op uw producttype van toepassing zijn. Stel aan de hand 
van de volgende lijst vast welk producttype u heeft:
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datacommunicatie-poort. Het aansluiten van andere apparaten 
kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of schade aan de flow-
generator. (Er zijn niet op alle apparaten datacommunicatie-
poorten beschikbaar.)

 • De flow-generator mag alleen met maskers (en connectors)* 
worden gebruikt die door ResMed of door een arts of 
ademtherapeut worden aanbevolen. Een masker mag alleen 
worden gebruikt als de flow-generator is ingeschakeld en op 
correcte wijze functioneert. De ventilatieopening of gaten van 
het masker mogen nooit worden geblokkeerd.
Uitleg: De flow-generator is bedoeld voor gebruik met speciale 
maskers (of connectors) met ventilatieopeningen voor een 
continue luchtstroom uit het masker. Wanneer het apparaat 
is ingeschakeld en correct functioneert, doet nieuwe lucht 
uit het apparaat de uitgeademde lucht uitstromen via de 
ventilatieopeningen in het masker. Wanneer het apparaat 
echter niet in werking is, wordt er onvoldoende lucht geleverd 
via het masker en kan het voorkomen dat uitgeademde lucht 
opnieuw wordt ingeademd. Het langer dan enkele minuten 
opnieuw inademen van uitgeademde lucht kan, onder bepaalde 
omstandigheden, tot verstikking leiden. Dit geldt voor vrijwel 
alle positieve-overdrukapparaten. 
* In het masker of in de connectors bij het masker kunnen poorten zijn 

geïntegreerd.

 • Zet in geval van een stroomstoring of een defect aan het 
apparaat het masker van de patiënt af. 

 • In geval van bepaalde storingen, is een druk tot 30 cm H2O 
(CPAP/APAP) of 40 cm H2O (bilevel) mogelijk.

 • Als dit apparaat wordt gebruikt in combinatie met zuurstof, 
moet de zuurstoftoevoer worden uitgeschakeld wanneer het 
apparaat niet aanstaat. Als de zuurstof ingeschakeld is gelaten, 
zet het apparaat dan uit en wacht 30 minuten alvorens het 
weer aan te zetten.
Uitleg: Wanneer de flow-generator buiten gebruik is en de 
zuurstoftoevoer niet stopgezet wordt, kan de zuurstof uit de 
ventilatieslang zich in de flow-generator ophopen en gevaar 
voor brand opleveren. Dit geldt voor vrijwel alle positieve-
overdrukapparaten.

 • Zuurstof is brandbaar. Gebruik geen zuurstof terwijl u rookt of 
in de nabijheid van open vuur.

 • Zorg er altijd voor dat er een luchtstroom wordt gegenereerd 
door het apparaat voordat de zuurstofvoorziening wordt 
ingeschakeld.

 • Schakel de zuurstofvoorziening altijd uit alvorens de 
luchtstroom uit het apparaat stop te zetten.
NB: Bij een vaste snelheid van de zuurstofvoorziening varieert 
de ingeademde zuurstofconcentratie afhankelijk van de plaats 
waar de zuurstof wordt ingelaten, de ingestelde druk, het 
ademhalingspatroon van de patiënt, het gekozen masker en de 
mate van lekkage.

 • Gebruik de flow-generator niet als er sprake is van duidelijke 
externe defecten, onverklaarbare veranderingen in de 
prestaties of vreemde geluiden.

 • Open de behuizing van de flow-generator niet. Deze bevat 
geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker zelf gerepareerd 
kunnen worden. Reparaties en onderhoud van het binnenwerk 
mogen alleen door een bevoegd onderhoudsmonteur 
uitgevoerd worden.

 • Gevaar voor explosies – niet gebruiken in de nabijheid van 
brandbare verdovingsmiddelen.

 • De flow-generator mag niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten 
onder anesthesie.

 • Het apparaat mag niet tegelijkertijd op wisselstroom en 
gelijkstroom worden aangesloten.

 • In de klinische omgeving moeten de pc’s die met uw flow-
generator gebruikt worden, minstens 1,5 m van de patiënt 
verwijderd zijn of minstens 2,5 m boven hem staan opgesteld. 
Tevens moet worden voldaan aan IEC 60950 of gelijkwaardig.

Opmerkingen
 • Bij lage druk verwijdert de stroom door de uitademingspoorten 

van uw masker mogelijkerwijs niet alle uitgeademde gas uit de 
slang. Dan kan er sprake zijn van enige herinademing.

 • De luchttemperatuur die door dit apparaat geproduceerd 
wordt, kan een temperatuur hebben die tot 6ºC hoger is dan 
de kamertemperatuur. Voorzichtigheid moet in acht worden 
genomen als de kamertemperatuur hoger dan 32ºC is.

 • (Alleen van toepassing op de S8-serie.) Als er geen 
wisselstroom-netvoeding (100/240 V AC) beschikbaar is, 
gebruik dan altijd een ResMed DC-12 omvormer. (De DC-12 
omvormer is verkrijgbaar als optioneel accessoire. Deze wordt 
niet bij alle modellen geleverd.) 

 • Verwijder eventueel aangesloten accessoires niet terwijl uw 
apparaat op een elektriciteitsvoorziening aangesloten is.

NB: Hierboven staan algemene waarschuwingen en aanwijzingen 
om voorzichtig te zijn. Specifieke waarschuwingen, aanwijzingen 
om voorzichtig te zijn en opmerkingen treft u naast de betreffende 
instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding aan.

Onderhoudsbeurten
De flow-generator dient vijf jaar na de fabricagedatum door een 
erkend ResMed-servicecentrum geïnspecteerd te worden. In 
de genoemde periode is het apparaat bedoeld om veilig en 
betrouwbaar te werken, mits het wordt bediend en onderhouden 
overeenkomstig de door ResMed gegeven instructies. De 
garantiegegevens worden bij de oorspronkelijke levering bij het 
apparaat geleverd. Net als bij alle elektrische apparaten, moet u 
in geval van een onregelmatigheid het apparaat door een erkend 
ResMed-servicecentrum laten onderzoeken.

Beperkte garantie
ResMed garandeert dat uw flow-generator gedurende een 
periode van twee jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf door de 
eerste consument vrij is van fouten in materiaal en vakmanschap. 
Deze garantie is niet overdraagbaar. 
Als het product het begeeft terwijl aan de voorwaarden voor 
normaal gebruik voldaan is, repareert of vervangt ResMed 
naar eigen keuze het defecte product of eventuele onderdelen 
daarvan. Deze beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op:
a) eventuele schade als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik, misbruik, 
wijziging of aanpassing van het product;
b) reparaties die zijn uitgevoerd door een serviceorganisatie die 
daartoe niet expliciet is gemachtigd door ResMed;
c) eventuele schade of besmetting door rook van sigaretten, pijp, 
sigaren of anderszins;
d) eventuele schade als gevolg van op of in het product gemorst 
water.
De garantie geldt niet wanneer het product wordt verkocht 
of doorverkocht buiten de regio van eerste aanschaf. 
Garantieaanspraken m.b.t. defecte producten moeten worden 
gedaan op het aanschafpunt door de eerste consument.
Deze garantie komt in de plaats van elke andere expliciete of 
impliciete garantie, inclusief eventuele impliciete garantie van 
verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. In 
sommige regio’s of staten zijn geen beperkingen toegestaan 
op de duur van een impliciete garantie, daarom is de 
bovengenoemde beperking misschien niet voor u van toepassing.
ResMed is niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele incidentele 
schade of gevolgschade die beweerdelijk het gevolg zou zijn 
van verkoop, installatie of gebruik van enig ResMed-product. 
In sommige regio’s of landen is de uitsluiting of beperking van 
incidentele schade of gevolgschade niet toegestaan, daarom is de 
bovengenoemde beperking misschien niet voor u van toepassing. 
Deze garantie geeft u specifieke rechten, en u kunt tevens andere 
rechten hebben die per regio verschillen. 
Voor meer informatie over uw garantierechten kunt u contact 
opnemen met uw plaatselijke ResMed-dealer of ResMed-
vestiging.
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ή τον ιατρό τους. Μόνο προϊόντα της ResMed είναι κατάλληλα για 
σύνδεση στη θύρα δεδομένων. Η σύνδεση άλλων συσκευών μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή βλάβη στη γεννήτρια ροής. (Οι θύρες 
επικοινωνίας δεδομένων δεν είναι διαθέσιμες σε όλες τις συσκευές.)

 • Η γεννήτρια ροής πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με μάσκες (και 
συνδετήρες)* που συνιστώνται από τη ResMed, από ιατρό ή 
από θεραπευτή σε αναπνευστικά θέματα. Η μάσκα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνον αν η γεννήτρια ροής έχει ενεργοποιηθεί και 
λειτουργεί κανονικά. Το άνοιγμα ή τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού που 
σχετίζονται με τη μάσκα δεν θα πρέπει να αποφράσσονται ποτέ.
Εξήγηση: Η γεννήτρια ροής προορίζεται για χρήση με ειδικές 
μάσκες (ή συνδετήρες) που διαθέτουν ανοίγματα εξαερισμού ώστε 
να είναι δυνατή η συνεχής ροή του αέρα έξω από τη μάσκα. Όταν 
η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη και λειτουργεί σωστά, νέος αέρας 
από τη συσκευή εκτοπίζει τον εκπνεόμενο αέρα από τα ανοίγματα 
εξαερισμού της μάσκας. Όταν όμως η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί, δεν 
παρέχεται επαρκής ποσότητα νέου αέρα στη μάσκα, με ενδεχόμενο 
κίνδυνο επανεισπνοής του εκπνεόμενου αέρα. Η επανεισπνοή του 
εκπνεόμενου αέρα για χρονικό διάστημα μεγαλύτερο από μερικά 
λεπτά μπορεί, σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, να οδηγήσει σε ασφυξία. 
Αυτό ισχύει για τα περισσότερα μοντέλα των συσκευών θετικής πίεσης 
αεραγωγών. 
* Τα ανοίγματα μπορεί να είναι ενσωματωμένα στη μάσκα ή σε συνδετήρες κοντά  
 στη μάσκα.

 • Σε περίπτωση διακοπής ρεύματος ή βλάβης της συσκευής, αφαιρέστε 
τη μάσκα. 

 • Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις βλάβης είναι πιθανό να αναπτυχθούν 
πιέσεις έως 30 cm H2O (CPAP/APAP) ή 40 cm H2O (Bilevel).

 • Αν χρησιμοποιείται οξυγόνο με τη συσκευή, η ροή οξυγόνου θα 
πρέπει να απενεργοποιείται όταν η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί. Αν έχει 
παραμείνει οξυγόνο, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και περιμένετε 30 
λεπτά πριν θέσετε και πάλι σε λειτουργία τη συσκευή.
Εξήγηση: Όταν η γεννήτρια ροής δεν λειτουργεί και η ροή οξυγόνου 
παραμένει ενεργοποιημένη, το οξυγόνο που χορηγείται στο σωλήνα 
παροχής αέρα μπορεί να συγκεντρωθεί στο περίβλημα της γεννήτριας 
ροής και να δημιουργηθεί κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς. Αυτό ισχύει για τους 
περισσότερους τύπους συσκευών θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών.

 • Το οξυγόνο βοηθά την καύση. Το οξυγόνο δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται όσο καπνίζετε ή όταν υπάρχει γυμνή φλόγα.

 • Προτού ενεργοποιήσετε την παροχή οξυγόνου, να βεβαιώνεστε 
πάντοτε ότι παρέχεται ροή αέρα από τη συσκευή.

 • Να απενεργοποιείτε πάντοτε την παροχή οξυγόνου πριν από τη 
διακοπή της ροής αέρα από τη συσκευή.
Σημείωση: Με σταθερό ρυθμό ροής πρόσθετου οξυγόνου, η 
συγκέντρωση του εισπνεόμενου οξυγόνου ποικίλλει ανάλογα με το σημείο 
στο οποίο εισάγεται το οξυγόνο, τις ρυθμίσεις πίεσης, τον τρόπο αναπνοής 
του ασθενούς, την επιλογή μάσκας και το ρυθμό διαρροής.

 • Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη γεννήτρια ροής αν υπάρχουν εμφανείς 
εξωτερικές βλάβες, ανεξήγητες αλλαγές στην απόδοση ή ασυνήθιστοι 
θόρυβοι.

 • Μην ανοίξετε το κάλυμμα της γεννήτριας ροής. Στο εσωτερικό δεν 
υπάρχουν επισκευάσιμα από το χρήστη εξαρτήματα. Οι επισκευές 
και η εσωτερική συντήρηση πρέπει να διενεργούνται μόνο από 
εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό συντήρησης.

 • Κίνδυνος έκρηξης – να μη χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε εύφλεκτα 
αναισθητικά.

 • Η γεννήτρια ροής δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς υπό 
αναισθησία.

 • Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να συνδέεται ταυτόχρονα σε πηγή ρεύματος 
AC και DC.

 • Σε κλινικό περιβάλλον, ένας προσωπικός υπολογιστής που 
χρησιμοποιείται με τη γεννήτρια ροής πρέπει να βρίσκεται 
τουλάχιστον 1,5 m μακριά ή τουλάχιστον 2,5 m πάνω από τον ασθενή. 
Πρέπει επίσης να συμμορφώνεται με τις προδιαγραφές IEC 60950 ή 
ισοδύναμες.

Προφυλάξεις
 • Σε χαμηλές πιέσεις, η ροή από τα ανοίγματα εκπνοής της μάσκας σας 

μπορεί να μην επαρκεί για να απομακρύνει όλο τον εκπνεόμενο αέρα 
από το σωλήνα. Μπορεί να σημειωθεί μερική επανεισπνοή.

 • Η θερμοκρασία του αέρα για την αναπνοή που παράγεται με αυτήν 
τη συσκευή μπορεί να είναι έως 6ºC υψηλότερη από τη θερμοκρασία 
του δωματίου. Απαιτείται προσοχή όταν η θερμοκρασία του δωματίου 
είναι υψηλότερη από 32ºC.

 • (για τη σειρά S8 μόνο) Αν δεν υπάρχει εναλλασσόμενο ρεύμα (AC) 
δικτύου (100–240 V AC), χρησιμοποιείτε πάντοτε ένα μετατροπέα 
DC-12 της ResMed. (Ο μετατροπέας DC-12 είναι διαθέσιμος ως 
προαιρετικός εξοπλισμός. Δεν συνοδεύει όλα τα μοντέλα.) 

 • Μην αφαιρείτε τυχόν συνδεδεμένα παρελκόμενα όταν η συσκευή σας 
τροφοδοτείται με ρεύμα.

Σημείωση: Τα παραπάνω είναι γενικές προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις. Οι 
ειδικές προειδοποιήσεις, προφυλάξεις και σημειώσεις εμφανίζονται μαζί με τις 
αντίστοιχες οδηγίες στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

Σέρβις
Η γεννήτρια ροής πρέπει να ελεγχθεί πέντε χρόνια μετά την ημερομηνία 
κατασκευής της από ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις της Resmed. 
Πριν από αυτό το διάστημα, η συσκευή προορίζεται να λειτουργεί με 
ασφάλεια και αξιοπιστία υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι ο τρόπος λειτουργίας 
και συντήρησής της είναι σύμφωνος με τις οδηγίες της ResMed. Οι 
λεπτομέρειες της εγγύησης παρέχονται με τη συσκευή τη στιγμή της 
αρχικής αγοράς της. Όπως συμβαίνει με όλες τις ηλεκτρικές συσκευές, 
εάν παρατηρήσετε κάποια ανωμαλία, θα πρέπει να δώσετε τη συσκευή 
για τεχνικό έλεγχο σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις της ResMed.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση
Η ResMed εγγυάται ότι η γεννήτρια ροής ResMed θα είναι ελεύθερη 
από ελαττώματα υλικού και κατασκευής για μια περίοδο δύο ετών από 
την ημερομηνία αγοράς της από τον αρχικό καταναλωτή. Η παρούσα 
εγγύηση δεν μπορεί να μεταβιβαστεί. 
Αν το προϊόν παρουσιάσει βλάβη σε συνθήκες κανονικής χρήσης, η 
ResMed θα επισκευάσει ή θα αντικαταστήσει, κατά τη διακριτική της 
ευχέρεια, το ελαττωματικό προϊόν ή τα εξαρτήματά του. Η παρούσα 
περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει:
α) τυχόν ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ακατάλληλη χρήση, κακή χρήση, 
μετατροπή ή αλλαγή του προϊόντος
β) επισκευές που διενεργήθηκαν από οποιαδήποτε υπηρεσία σέρβις που 
δεν έχει εξουσιοδοτηθεί ρητώς από τη ResMed για την εκτέλεση των 
επισκευών
γ) τυχόν ζημιά ή μόλυνση από τσιγάρο, πίπα, πούρο ή άλλο καπνό
δ) τυχόν ζημιά από νερό που χύθηκε στην επιφάνεια ή στο εσωτερικό 
του προϊόντος.
Η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν πωληθεί ή 
μεταπωληθεί, εκτός της περιοχής της αρχικής αγοράς του. Τυχόν αξιώσεις 
εγγύησης σε περίπτωση ελαττωματικού προϊόντος θα πρέπει να 
εγείρονται από τον αρχικό πελάτη στο σημείο αγοράς.
Η εγγύηση αυτή αντικαθιστά όλες τις άλλες ρητές ή σιωπηρές εγγυήσεις, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων τυχόν σιωπηρών εγγυήσεων εμπορευσιμότητας 
ή καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό. Ορισμένες περιοχές ή χώρες 
δεν επιτρέπουν περιορισμούς στην περίοδο ισχύος μιας σιωπηρής 
εγγύησης, συνεπώς ο παραπάνω περιορισμός μπορεί να μην ισχύει για 
σας.
Η ResMed δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν συμπτωματικές ή 
συνεπαγόμενες ζημιές που υποστηρίζεται ότι προέκυψαν από 
πώληση, εγκατάσταση ή χρήση οποιουδήποτε προϊόντος της ResMed. 
Ορισμένες περιοχές ή χώρες δεν επιτρέπουν εξαίρεση ή περιορισμό 
των συμπτωματικών ή συνεπαγόμενων ζημιών, συνεπώς ο παραπάνω 
περιορισμός μπορεί να μην ισχύει για σας. Η παρούσα εγγύηση σας 
παρέχει συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα και ενδεχομένως να έχετε κι 
άλλα, τα οποία διαφέρουν από περιοχή σε περιοχή. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα δικαιώματα που απορρέουν 
από την εγγύησή σας, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της 
ResMed ή με τα γραφεία της ResMed.

Polski
Zapoznając się z niniejszą instrukcją, należy przeczytać informacje 
referencyjne dotyczące typu produktu, z którego korzysta użytkownik. 
Aby określić typ produktu, należy skorzystać z poniższej listy:
 • APAP – urządzenia S8™ AutoSet™
 • CPAP – wszystkie inne urządzenia S8 (z wyjątkiem S8 AutoSet)
 • Bilevel – urządzenia VPAP™ IV i VPAP™ IV ST.
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pewnych okolicznościach doprowadzić do uduszenia. Odnosi się to do 
większości urządzeń wytwarzających ciśnienie dodatnie. 
* Porty mogą być wbudowane w samą maskę lub w złączki w pobliżu maski.

 • W przypadku odcięcia zasilania lub awarii urządzenia należy zdjąć 
maskę. 

 • W pewnych przypadkach wadliwego działania możliwe jest uzyskanie 
ciśnienia do wartości 30 cm H2O (CPAP/APAP) lub 40 cm H2O 
(Bilevel).

 • Jeśli przez urządzenie podaje się tlen, jego przepływ musi zostać 
przerwany po wyłączeniu urządzenia. Jeśli przepływ tlenu pozostał 
włączony, należy wyłączyć urządzenie i przed ponownym włączeniem 
poczekać 30 minut.
Wyjaśnienie: Kiedy kompresor nie działa, a przepływ tlenu pozostaje 
włączony, tlen dostarczany do rury doprowadzającej powietrze może 
gromadzić się w obudowie kompresora, co grozi pożarem. Odnosi się 
to do większości urządzeń wytwarzających ciśnienie dodatnie.

 • Tlen podtrzymuje spalanie. Tlenu nie powinno się stosować w 
obecności osób palących tytoń i w pobliżu źródła otwartego ognia.

 • Przed podłączeniem tlenu za każdym razem należy upewnić się, że 
urządzenie wytwarza przepływ powietrza.

 • W każdej sytuacji należy wyłączyć przepływ tlenu jako pierwszy,  
a dopiero potem wyłączyć podawanie powietrza.
Uwaga: Przy ustalonej prędkości przepływu wspomagającego strumienia 
tlenu stężenie wdychanego tlenu będzie się wahać, zależnie od miejsca 
wprowadzenia tlenu, ustawień ciśnienia, sposobu oddychania przez 
pacjenta, wyboru maski oraz stopnia nieszczelności.

 • Kompresora nie należy używać, jeśli są na nim wyraźnie widoczne 
uszkodzenia zewnętrzne, słychać nietypowe dźwięki bądź 
zaobserwowane zostały niewyjaśnione zmiany w działaniu.

 • Nie otwierać obudowy kompresora. W środku nie ma żadnych części 
przeznaczonych do naprawy przez użytkownika. Naprawy  
i serwisowanie elementów wewnętrznych mogą być przeprowadzane 
wyłącznie przez autoryzowanego przedstawiciela serwisu.

 • Zagrożenie wybuchem – nie używać w pobliżu palnych środków 
znieczulających.

 • Kompresora nie należy stosować u pacjentów znajdujących się pod 
wpływem środków znieczulających.

 • Urządzenie nie powinno być jednocześnie podłączone do źródła 
prądu przemiennego i stałego.

 • W warunkach klinicznych komputer osobisty używany z kompresorem 
należy ustawić w odległości co najmniej 1,5 m od pacjenta lub 
przynajmniej 2,5 m nad pacjentem. Wymagane też jest, aby komputer 
spełniał wymagania normy IEC 60950 lub jej odpowiednika.

Przestrogi
 • Przy niskich ciśnieniach przepływ powietrza przez porty wydechowe 

maski może nie usuwać z rury całego wydychanego powietrza. Może 
dojść do ponownego wdychania wydychanego powietrza. 

 • Powietrze przepływające przez urządzenie może mieć temperaturę 
przekraczającą aż o 6ºC temperaturę otoczenia. Należy zachować 
ostrożność, gdy temperatura w pomieszczeniu jest wyższa niż 32°C.

 • (Tylko urządzenia z serii S8). W razie braku dostępu do sieci 
energetycznej (100-240 V AC) należy korzystać z przetwornicy DC-12 
firmy ResMed. (Przetwornicę DC-12 można nabyć jako wyposażenie 
dodatkowe. Nie jest dostarczana ze wszystkimi modelami.) 

 • Nie należy odłączać żadnych akcesoriów, gdy urządzenie jest 
podłączone do źródła zasilania.

Uwaga: Powyższe ostrzeżenia i przestrogi mają charakter ogólny. 
Szczegółowe ostrzeżenia, przestrogi i uwagi są zamieszczone w 
odpowiednich miejscach w instrukcji użytkowania.

Obsługa techniczna
Kompresor powinien zostać poddany przeglądowi technicznemu  
w autoryzowanym punkcie obsługi firmy ResMed po 5 latach od daty 
produkcji. Przed upływem tego czasu urządzenie powinno działać  
w sposób bezpieczny i niezawodny pod warunkiem, że będzie 
obsługiwane i konserwowane zgodnie z instrukcjami dostarczonymi 
przez ResMed. Szczegółowe warunki gwarancji są udostępniane 
wraz z urządzeniem przy jego dostawie. Podobnie jak w przypadku 
innych urządzeń elektrycznych, w razie pojawienia się jakichkolwiek 

nieprawidłowości należy zlecić wykonanie przeglądu centrum 
serwisowemu ResMed.

Ograniczona gwarancja
Firma ResMed gwarantuje, że kompresor ResMed będzie wolny od 
wszelkich wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych przez okres dwóch lat 
od daty zakupu przez pierwszego nabywcę. Niniejsza gwarancja jest 
niezbywalna. 
Jeśli produkt ulegnie awarii podczas normalnego użytkowania, firma 
ResMed naprawi lub wymieni, według własnego uznania, uszkodzony 
produkt lub jego części. Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje:
a) wszelkich uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, 
wprowadzaniem modyfikacji lub zmian;
b) napraw przeprowadzanych w serwisach nieautoryzowanych 
jednoznacznie przez firmę ResMed;
c) uszkodzeń i zanieczyszczeń spowodowanych dymem z papierosów, 
fajek, cygar i innego pochodzenia;
d) uszkodzeń powstałych wskutek zalania wodą lub zamoczenia 
kompresora.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje produktu sprzedanego lub odsprzedanego poza 
regionem pierwszego zakupu. Roszczenia z tytułu wad produktu muszą 
być zgłaszane przez pierwszego nabywcę w miejscu zakupu produktu.
Niniejsza gwarancja zastępuje wszelkie inne wyraźnie lub dorozumiane 
gwarancje i rękojmie, w tym wszelkie rękojmie przydatności handlowej 
lub przydatności do określonego celu. Niektóre regiony i państwa nie 
zezwalają na ograniczenia dotyczące długości trwania gwarancji,  
a więc powyższe ograniczenia w pewnych przypadkach mogą nie mieć 
zastosowania.
Firma ResMed nie bierze odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody 
uboczne i następcze, zgłaszane jako powstałe wskutek sprzedaży, 
instalacji lub użytkowania produktu firmy ResMed. Niektóre regiony 
i państwa nie zezwalają na ograniczenia dotyczące długości trwania 
gwarancji, a więc powyższe ograniczenia w pewnych przypadkach mogą 
nie mieć zastosowania. Niniejsza gwarancja przyznaje klientowi pewne 
prawa; klient może mieć też inne prawa, w zależności od regionu. 
W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji należy skontaktować się  
z lokalnym przedstawicielstwem firmy ResMed lub biurem ResMed.

Magyar
Kérjük, hogy gondosan olvassa el az ebben a használati útmutatóban az 
ön terméktípusára vonatkozó valamennyi specifikus utalást. A következő 
lista segítségével határozhatja meg terméktípusát:
 • APAP – S8™ AutoSet™ készülékek
 • CPAP – minden egyéb S8 készülék (kivéve az S8 AutoSet készüléket)
 • Bilevel – VPAP™ IV és VPAP™ IV ST eszközök.

Alkalmazási terület
A készülék otthoni és kórházi használatra készült.

CPAP
Az Ön folyamatos pozitív légúti nyomásos (CPAP) készüléke felnőtt 
betegeknél fennálló obstruktív alvási apnoe (OSA) kezelésére szolgál. 

APAP 
Az Ön automatikus beállítású alvási apnoe készüléke felnőtt betegeknél 
fennálló obstruktív alvási apnoe (OSA) kezelésére szolgál. Az automatikus 
beállítású alvási apnoe készülék két terápiás üzemmóddal rendelkezik: az 
AutoSet és a rögzített nyomású CPAP móddal. 

Két nyomásszintű (Bilevel)
Az Ön két nyomásszintű lélegeztető készüléke non-invazív lélegeztetést 
biztosít légzési elégtelenségben vagy obstruktív alvási apnoéban (OSA) 
szenvedő betegek részére.

Ellenjavallatok
A pozitív légúti nyomás ellenjavallt lehet olyan betegek esetében, akiknél 
a következő állapotok állnak fenn:
 • pneumothorax vagy pneumomediastinum
 • kórosan alacsony vérnyomás, különösen, ha ez az intravaszkuláris 

folyadék térfogathiányával társul
 • cerebrospinális folyadék szivárgása, közelmúltban végzett agyi műtét 

vagy trauma
 • súlyos bullózus tüdőbetegség
 • dehidráció.
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 • Ne nyissa ki az áramlásgenerátor burkolatát. Nem tartalmaz a 
felhasználó által javítható alkatrészeket. Javításokat és belső 
karbantartást kizárólag hivatalos szerviz szakembere végezhet.

 • Robbanásveszély – ne használja gyúlékony altatógázok közelében.
 • Az áramlásgenerátort nem szabad anesztetizált betegen használni.
 • A készüléket nem szabad egyidejűleg egyen- és váltóáramú 

áramforrásra is kötni.
 • Klinikai környezetben az áramlásgenerátorral használt személyi 

számítógépnek a betegtől legalább 1,5 m-re, vagy legalább 2,5 m-rel 
felette kell lennie. Az IEC 60950 vagy az azzal egyenértékű szabványnak 
is meg kell felelnie.

További figyelmeztetések
 • Alacsony nyomás esetén előfordulhat, hogy a maszk kilégzőnyílásain 

keresztüli levegőáram nem képes kifújni az összes kilélegzett levegőt a 
csövekből. Bizonyos arányú visszalégzés történhet.

 • A készülék által a lélegzéshez biztosított levegő hőmérséklete 
akár 6 °C-kal is magasabb lehet, mint a szoba hőmérséklete. 
Óvintézkedéseket kell tenni abban az esetben, ha a helyiség 
hőmérséklete magasabb, mint 32 °C.

 • (Csak az S8-as sorozat esetében) Ha nem áll rendelkezésre 
váltóáramú hálózati feszültség (100–240 V-os váltóáram), mindig 
használjon ResMed DC-12 átalakítót. (A DC-12 átalakító opcionális 
tartozékként kapható. Nem szállítjuk alaptartozékként valamennyi 
modellel.) 

 • Ne válasszon le semmilyen csatlakoztatott tartozékot, amíg a készülék 
áram alatt van.

Megjegyzés: A fentiek általános figyelmeztetések és 
óvintézkedések. A specifikus figyelmeztetések, óvintézkedések 
és megjegyzések a használati útmutató adott témára vonatkozó 
utasításainál szerepelnek.

Szervizelés
Az áramlásgenerátort a ResMed erre felhatalmazott szervizközpontjának 
a gyártástól számított öt év múlva meg kell vizsgálnia. Ezt megelőzően 
a készüléknek biztonságosan és megbízhatóan kell működnie, ha a 
ResMed által előírt utasításoknak megfelelően működtették és tartották 
karban. A jótállás részletes feltételeit az eredeti vásárláskor a készülékhez 
mellékeltük. Ha bármilyen rendellenességet észlel, a többi elektromos 
készülékhez hasonlóan a készüléket is meg kell vizsgáltatni egy erre 
felhatalmazott ResMed szervizközponttal.

Korlátozott jótállás
A ResMed garantálja, hogy az Ön áramlásgenerátora az eredeti vásárlás 
dátumától számított két éven át mentes lesz minden anyag- és gyártási 
hibától. A jótállás nem átruházható. 
Ha a termék a normál használat során meghibásodik, a ResMed vállalja 
a hibás termék vagy bármely komponensének javítását vagy cseréjét – 
saját döntése szerint. A Korlátozott jótállás nem vonatkozik az alábbiakra:
a) bármilyen sérülés, amely a termék nem megfelelő használata, 
megrongálása, módosítása vagy megváltoztatása miatt történik;
b) javítás, melyet nem a ResMed által erre feljogosított szerviz végzett;
c) cigaretta, pipa, szivar vagy egyéb füst miatti rongálódás vagy 
szennyeződés;
d) a készülékbe vagy a felületére folyó víz miatti bármilyen károsodás.
A jótállás érvényét veszti az eredeti beszerzés régióján kívül eladott vagy 
továbbértékesített termékeknél. A meghibásodott termékre vonatkozó 
garanciális igények érvényesítése az első vevő által a vásárlás helyén 
történhet.
Ez a jótállás helyettesít minden más kifejezett vagy törvényi 
szavatosságot, ideértve az eladhatóságra vagy az adott célra való 
alkalmasságra vonatkozó szavatosságot is. Bizonyos régiók és országok 
nem engedélyezik a törvényi szavatosság időtartamára vonatkozó 
korlátozásokat, ezeken a helyeken a fenti korlátozások nem érvényesek.
A ResMed nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen kárért, amely a követelés 
szerint valamilyen ResMed termék eladásából, telepítéséből vagy 
használatából eredően véletlenül vagy okozatként következik be. 
Bizonyos régiók és országok nem engedélyezik a véletlen vagy 
okozatként bekövetkező károkra vonatkozó korlátozásokat, ezeken 
a helyeken a fenti korlátozások nem érvényesek. Ez a jótállás 

meghatározott jogokat biztosít, ezenfelül lehetnek még egyéb jogai is, 
melyek régióról régióra változnak. 
A garanciális jogokra vonatkozóan további tájékoztatást a helyi ResMed 
kereskedőtől vagy ResMed irodától kaphat.

Русский
Убедитесь, пожалуйста, что Вы прочитали все специальные ссылки 
в этом руководстве для пользователя, которые относятся к Вашему 
типу изделия. Используйте следующий список для определения типа 
Вашего изделия:
 • APAP (AПАП) – приборы типа S8™ AutoSet™ 
 • CPAP (СИПАП) – все другие приборы S8 (кроме S8 AutoSet)
 • Двухуровневые – VPAP™ IV и  VPAP™ IV ST приборы.

Показания к применению
Ваш прибор предназначен для использования дома и в больнице.

СИПАП
Ваш прибор создания положительного давления в дыхательных путях 
(СИПАП) предназначен для лечения синдрома обструктивного апноэ 
сна (СОАС) у взрослых пациентов. 

АПАП
Ваш самонастраивающийся прибор лечения апноэ сна предназначен 
для лечения синдрома обструктивного апноэ сна (СОАС) у взрослых 
пациентов. Самонастраивающийся прибор для лечения апноэ сна 
имеет два режима лечения: AutoSet (автоматической настройки) и 
CPAP (СИПАП) (постоянного положительного давления в дыхательных 
путях). 

Двухуровневый
Ваш двухуровней дыхательный аппарат предназначен для 
обеспечения неинвазивной вентиляции для пациентов с 
дыхательной недостаточностью или синдромом обструктивного 
апноэ сна (СОАС)

Противопоказания к применению:
Положительное давление в дыхательных путях может быть 
противопоказано для пациентов со следующими состояниями:
 • пневмоторакс или пневмомедиастинум
 • патологически низкое кровяное давление особенно, если оно 

связано со снижением внутрисосудистого объема
 • истечение цереброспинальной жидкости, недавняя черепная 

операция или травма.
 • тяжелое буллезное поражение легких 
 • дегидратация

Нежелательное действие
Вы должны сообщать своему лечащему врачу о необычной боли в 
груди, сильной головной боли или усилении одышки. При острой 
инфекция верхних дыхательных путей может потребоваться 
временная приостановка лечения.
При лечении с использованием компрессора возможны следующие 
побочные эффекты:
 • сухость в носу, во рту или в горле
 • опухание
 • ощущение дискомфорта в ушах и носовых пазухах
 • раздражение глаз
 • кожная сыпь
 • носовое кровотечение 

Маски и увлажнители
Рекомендуемые маски и увлажнители имеются у Вашего продавца. 
Информацию о пользовании Вашей маской или увлажнителем 
Вы найдете в руководстве, поставляемом с Вашей маской или 
увлажнителем.

Установка Вашего компрессора
См. рисунок А на странице 1.
1. Подсоедините шнур питания к разъему на задней панели 

компрессора.
2. Вставьте другой конец в розетку.
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 • Не пользуйтесь компрессором, если имеются явные внешние 
повреждения, необъянимые изменения в работе или 
необъяснимые шумы.

 • Не открывайте корпус компрессора. Внутри нет деталей, которые 
обслуживаются потребителем. Ремонт и обслуживание внутренних 
деталей должны производиться только уполномоченным агентом 
по обслуживанию.

 • Взрывоопасно! – не используйте вблизи легковоспламеняющихся 
анестетиков.

 • Компрессор нельзя использовать для пациентов под наркозом.
 • Прибор нельзя подключать к источникам переменного и 

постоянного тока одновременно.
 • В больнице любой персональный компьютер, который 

используется с системой СИПАП, должен находиться на 
расстоянии не менее 1,5 м от пациента и не менее 2,5 м выше 
пациента. Это должно также соотвествовать стандарту IEC 60950 
или его эквиваленту.

Осторожно
 • При низком давлении поток воздуха, проходящий через выпускное 

отверствие, может неполностью удалить выдохнутый воздух из 
шланга. Может произойти частичное вдыхание выдыхаемого 
воздуха.

 • Температура воздуха для дыхания, генерируемого данным 
устройством, может превышать температуру в помещении на 
величину до 6°C. Проявляйте осторожность, если температура 
воздуха в помещении выше 32°C.

 • (Только для приборов серии S8) Если нет доступа к 
источнику переменного тока (100-240 В AC), всегда используйте 
преобразователь DC-12 фирмы ResMed. (Преобразователь DC-12 
поставляется отдельно. Он не поставляется со всеми моделями.) 

 • Не отсоединейте никакие присоединенные приспособления, если 
Ваш прибор подключен к электросети .

Примечание: Данные рекомендации и предупреждения имеют 
общий характер. Специфические предупреждения, предостережения 
и примечания приводятся в соответствующих инструкциях 
руководства для пользователя.

Обслуживание
Компрессор должен пройти техосмотр в центре обслуживания, 
уполномоченном фирмой ResMed, через 5 лет после даты 
производства. До этого момента прибор должен работать 
безопасно и надежно, если его применение и обслуживание 
производится в соответствии с инструкциями фирмы ResMed. 
Информация о гарантиях дается во время первичной поставки. Как 
и у всех электрических приборов, если обнаруживается какое-
либо нарушение, Вы полжны направить прибор на проверку в 
уполномоченный сервисный центра фирмы ResMed.

Ограниченная гарантия
Фирма ResMed гарантирует, что Ваш компрессор ResMed не будет 
иметь дефектов материала и изготовления в течение двух лет с даты 
покупки первым покупателем. Данная гарантия не допускает ее 
передачу. 
Если продукт перестает работать при обычных условиях 
эксплуатации, компания ResMed отремонтирует или заменит (на свое 
усмотрение) дефектный прибор или его составную часть. Данная 
ограниченная гарантия не действует, если:
a) какое-либо повреждение возникло в результате неправильной или 
небрежной эксплуатации или произведенных модификаций изделия;
b) ремонт был произведен обслуживающей организацией, не 
имеющей полномочий компании ResMed на проведение такого 
ремонта;
c) какое-либо повреждение или загрязнение было вызвано дымом 
сигарет, курительных трубок, сигар или другими испускающими дым 
предметами;
d) какое-либо повреждение было результатом попадания воды на 
поверхность или внутрь прибора.
Гарантия не распространяется на продукцию, которая была продана 
или перепродана за пределами региона, в котором она была 
приобретена первоначально. Гарантийные рекламации в случае 

дефекта изделия должны подаваться первым покупателем по месту 
покупки.
Данная гарантия имеет преимущество перед всеми другими прямыми 
или косвенными гарантиям товарного качества или соответствия 
определенной цели. В некоторых регионах или штатах не признаются 
ограничения на продолжительность подразумеваемой гарантии, 
поэтому вышеуказанное ограничение к Вам может не относиться.
Компания ResMed не несет ответственности за случайные или 
косвенные повреждения, которые произошли в результате продажи, 
установки или применения какого-либо изделия компании ResMed. 
В некоторых регионах или штатах не признаются исключения или 
ограничения в отношении случайных или косвенных повреждений, 
поэтому вышеуказанное ограничение к Вам может не относиться. 
Настоящая гарантия дает Вам определенные юридические права 
помимо других прав, которые могут предоставляться в Вашем 
регионе. 
Для получения дополнительной информации о Ваших гарантийных 
правах, обратитесь к местному поставщику оборудования фирмы 
ResMed или в офис ResMed .

Türkçe
Lütfen bu kullanıcı kılavuzunda sizin ürün tipiniz için geçerli olan tüm 
referansları okuduğunuzdan emin olun. Ürün tipinizi belirlemek için 
aşağıdaki listeyi kullanın:
 • APAP – S8™ AutoSet™ cihazlar
 • CPAP – tüm diğer S8 cihazlar (S8 AutoSet hariç)
 • Çift aşamalı – VPAP™ IV ve VPAP™ IV ST cihazları.

Kullanım Amacı
Cihazınız ev ve hastane kullanımına yöneliktir.

CPAP
Sürekli pozitif solunum yolu basınç (CPAP) cihazınız yetişkin hastalarda 
obstrüktif uyku apnesi (OSA) tedavisinde endikedir. 

APAP
Otomatik ayarlı uyku apne cihazınız yetişkin hastalarda obstrüktif uyku 
apnesi (OSA) tedavisinde endikedir. Otomatik ayarlı uyku apne cihazının 
iki tedavi modu bulunmaktadır: AutoSet ve sabit basınçlı CPAP. 

Çift aşamalı
Çift aşamalı havalandırma cihazınız solunum yetmezliği ya da obstrüktif 
uyku apnesi (OSA) olan hastalar için non-invazif havalandırma sağlamaya 
yöneliktir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Pozitif solunum yolu basıncı tedavisi, aşağıda sıralanan rahatsızlıkları olan 
bazı hastalarda kontrendike olabilir:
 • pnömatoraks veya pnömomediyastinum
 • patolojik düşük kan basıncı, özellikle intravasküler hacim azalması ile 

ilişkili ise
 • serebrospinal sıvı sızıntısı, yakın zamanda geçirilmiş beyin ameliyatı 

veya travması
 • ciddi büllöz akciğer hastalıkları
 • dehidrasyon.

Yan Etkiler
Olağandışı göğüs ağrısı, şiddetli baş ağrısı veya nefessiz kalma 
durumlarında artış olduğunda, bunu tedaviden sorumlu doktorunuza 
bildirmelisiniz. Akut üst solunum yolu enfeksiyonu geçici olarak tedaviye 
ara verilmesini gerektirebilir.
Hava akım jeneratörü ile tedavi uygulanması esnasında aşağıdaki yan 
etkiler ortaya çıkabilir:
 • burun, ağız veya gırtlakta kuruluk
 • şişkinlik
 • kulak veya sinüste rahatsızlık 
 • göz iritasyonu
 • deride kızarıklık
 • burun kanaması.
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 • Průtokový generátor NENÍ plicní ventilátor na podporu dýchání a při 
výpadku elektrického proudu nebo v případě určité poruchy, která je 
však velmi nepravděpodobná, může přestat fungovat.

 • Doporučení uvedená v této příručce nenahrazují pokyny udělené 
ošetřujícím lékařem.

 • Pacient nesmí přístroj připojovat ke komunikačnímu portu, pokud 
mu k tomu nedá pokyn jeho ošetřovatel nebo lékař. Pro připojení 
k datovému komunikačnímu portu jsou určeny pouze výrobky 
společnosti ResMed. Připojení jiných přístrojů může mít za následek 
zranění pacienta nebo poškození průtokového generátoru. (Datové 
komunikační porty nejsou k dispozici u všech přístrojů.)

 • Průtokový generátor je nutno používat v kombinaci s maskami 
(a konektory)* doporučenými společností ResMed nebo lékařem 
či respiračním specialistou. Masku si nasazujte pouze, pokud je 
průtokový generátor zapnutý a řádně funguje. Odvzdušňovací otvor 
nebo otvory v masce musejí být neustále průchodné.
Vysvětlení: Průtokový generátor je určen k použití v kombinaci se 
speciálními maskami (nebo konektory), které mají odvzdušňovací 
otvory, jež umožňují nepřetržitý odvod vzduchu z masky. Když je 
přístroj zapnutý a pracuje správně, čerstvý vzduch z přístroje vytlačí 
vydechovaný vzduch odvzdušňovacími otvory z masky ven. Když 
však přístroj nepracuje, v masce bude nedostatek čerstvého vzduchu 
a pacient může opět vdechnout již vydechnutý vzduch. Opakované 
vdechování vydýchaného vzduchu po dobu delší než několik minut 
může za určitých okolností vést k udušení. To platí pro většinu modelů 
zařízení vytvářejících přetlak v dýchacích cestách. 
* Porty mohou být integrovány do masky nebo do konektorů poblíž masky.

 • V případě výpadku elektrické energie nebo špatné funkce přístroje 
masku sejměte. 

 • Při určitých poruchách může tlak dosáhnout hodnoty až 30 cm H2O 
(CPAP/APAP) nebo 40 cm H2O (Bilevel).

 • Pokud se v kombinaci s tímto přístrojem používá kyslík, je nutné  
v případě, že přístroj není v provozu, přívod kyslíku vypnout. Pokud 
zůstal přívod kyslíku zapnutý, přístroj vypněte a před jeho opětovným 
zapnutím vyčkejte 30 minut.
Vysvětlení: Když průtokový generátor není v provozu a přívod kyslíku 
zůstane zapnutý, může se kyslík přiváděný do přívodní vzduchové 
trubice hromadit v generátoru a způsobit nebezpečí požáru. To platí 
pro většinu modelů zařízení vytvářejících přetlak v dýchacích cestách.

 • Kyslík podporuje hoření. Kyslík se nesmí používat při kouření nebo  
v přítomnosti otevřeného plamene.

 • Než zapnete přívod kyslíku, vždy se ujistěte, že přístroj generuje proud 
vzduchu.

 • Přívod kyslíku vypněte vždy před zastavením přívodu vzduchu  
z přístroje.
Pozn.: Při stabilním průtoku přidávaného kyslíku se koncentrace 
vdechovaného kyslíku mění v závislosti na místě přivedení kyslíku, 
nastavení tlaku, dechovém rytmu, volbě masky a míře její těsnosti.

 • Průtokový generátor nepoužívejte, pokud vykazuje zjevné vnější vady, 
nevysvětlitelné změny ve výkonu nebo vydává neobvyklé zvuky.

 • Neotvírejte skříň průtokového generátoru. Neobsahuje žádné součásti, 
které by mohl opravit uživatel. Opravy a vnitřní údržbu smí provádět 
pouze vyškolený servisní technik.

 • Nebezpeční výbuchu – nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkosti hořlavých 
anestetik.

 • Průtokový generátor se nesmí používat u anestetizovaných pacientů.
 • Přístroj se nesmí připojovat současně ke zdrojům střídavého  

a stejnosměrného proudu.
 • Každý osobní počítač, který se v klinickém prostředí používá ve spojení 

s průtokovým generátorem, musí být umístěn ve vzdálenosti nejméně 
1,5 m od pacienta, resp. ve výšce nejméně 2,5 m nad pacientem. Musí 
také splňovat normu IEC 60950 nebo její ekvivalent.

Varování
 • Při nízkém tlaku nemusí vzduch proudící výdechovými otvory  

v masce vytlačit všechen vydechovaný plyn z trubice. Může dojít k 
jeho opětovnému vdechnutí.

 • Teplota vdechovaného vzduchu produkovaného přístrojem může být 
až o 6 ºC vyšší než pokojová teplota. Pokud je pokojová teplota vyšší 
než 32 ºC, je třeba postupovat s nejvyšší obezřetností.

 • (pouze u série S8) Pokud nemáte k dispozici střídavý zdroj napájení 
(100–240V AC), používejte vždy adaptér DC-12 společnosti ResMed. 
(Adaptér DC-12 je k dostání jako volitelné příslušenství. Nedodává se 
ke všem modelům.) 

 • Pokud je přístroj pod napětím, neodpojujte od něj žádné připojené 
příslušenství.

Pozn.: Výše jsou uvedena všeobecná upozornění a varování. Konkrétní 
upozornění, varování a poznámky se objevují u příslušných pokynů v této 
příručce.

Servis
Průtokový generátor byl měl být po pěti letech od data výroby 
zkontrolován v autorizovaném servisním středisku společnosti ResMed. 
Pokud je přístroj provozován a udržován v souladu s pokyny společnosti 
ResMed měl by do té doby pracovat bezpečně a spolehlivě. Podrobné 
informace o záruce obdržíte spolu s přístrojem při dodání. Pokud 
stejně jako u kteréhokoli jiného elektrického spotřebiče zjistíte nějakou 
závadu, nechte přístroj zkontrolovat v autorizovaném servisním středisku 
společnosti ResMed.

Omezená záruka
Společnost ResMed ručí za to, že váš průtokový generátor ResMed 
nebude po dobu dvou let od data jeho nákupu prvním zákazníkem 
vykazovat žádné vady na materiálu a řemeslném zpracování. Tato záruka 
není převoditelná. 
Pokud u výrobku dojde k poruše za podmínek jeho normálního 
používání, společnost ResMed dle vlastního uvážení vadný výrobek nebo 
jakoukoli jeho součást opraví nebo vymění. Tato omezená záruka se 
nevztahuje na:
a) jakékoli škody způsobené nesprávným používáním, zneužíváním, 
úpravami nebo pozměňováním výrobku,
b) opravy provedené jakoukoli servisní organizací, která nemá výslovné 
oprávnění společnosti ResMed k provádění takových oprav,
c) jakékoli poškození nebo kontaminaci způsobené kouřem z cigarety, 
dýmky, doutníku nebo jiného výrobku,
d) jakékoli škody na výrobku způsobené účinkem vody.
Prodejem nebo dalším prodejem výrobku mimo region, v němž byl 
původně zakoupen, dochází k zneplatnění záruky. Reklamaci vadného 
výrobku musí uplatnit původní zákazník v místě, kde jej zakoupil.
Tato záruka nahrazuje všechny ostatní explicitní či implicitní záruky, 
včetně implicitní záruky prodejnosti výrobku nebo jeho vhodnosti pro 
konkrétní účel. V některých regionech nebo státech není možno omezit 
dobu trvání implicitní záruky, proto se na vás výše uvedené omezení 
možná nevztahuje.
Společnost ResMed nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli vedlejší nebo 
následné škody, k nimž mělo údajně dojít v důsledku prodeje, instalace 
nebo používání jakéhokoli výrobku společnosti ResMed. V některých 
regionech nebo státech není možno vyloučit nebo omezit vedlejší 
nebo následné škody, proto se na vás výše uvedené omezení možná 
nevztahuje. Tato záruka vám poskytuje konkrétní zákonná práva. Kromě 
toho, můžete uplatňovat i další práva, která se liší podle jednotlivých 
regionů. 
Další informace týkající se záručních práv získáte od místního prodejce 
výrobků ResMed nebo od pobočky společnosti ResMed.

Slovenčina
Uistite sa, prosím, že ste si prečítali všetky špecifické referencie v tejto 
užívateľskej príručke, ktoré sa vzťahujú na váš typ produktu. Použite 
nasledovný zoznam pre identifikáciu vášho typu produktu:
 • APAP – Zariadenia S8™ AutoSet™
 • CPAP – všetky ostatné zariadenia S8 (okrem S8 AutoSet)
 • Bilevel – prístroje VPAP™ IV a VPAP™ IV ST. 

Indikácie pre použitie
Vaše zariadenie je určené na domáce a nemocničné použitie.

CPAP
Vaše zariadenie kontinuálneho pozitívneho pretlaku v dýchacích cestách 
(CPAP) je určené pre liečbu obštruktívneho spánkového apnoe (OSA) u 
dospelých pacientov. 
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 • Neotvárajte skrinku s generátorom ventilácie. Vo vnútri sa 
nenachádzajú žiadne diely, ktorých servis by mohol vykonať 
používateľ. Opravy a vnútorný servis by mal vykonávať oprávnený 
servisný agent.

 • Nebezpečenstvo výbuchu - nepoužívajte v blízkosti horľavých 
anestetík.

 • Generátor ventilácie by sa nemal používať u pacientov v anestéze.
 • Zariadenie by sa nemalo pripájať k zdroju jednosmerného aj 

striedavého prúdu súčasne.
 • V klinickom prostredí musí byť každý počítač, ktorý sa používa s 

generátorom ventilácie, minimálne 1,5 m od alebo minimálne 2,5 m 
nad pacientom. Takisto musí byť v súlade s normou IEC 60950 alebo 
jej ekvivalentom.

Pozor
 • Pri nízkych tlakoch prietok cez exhalačné otvory na vašej maske 

nemusí vypúšťať všetky exhalované plyny z trubice. Môže dôjsť v 
opätovnému vdychovaniu istého množstva exhalovaného vzduchu.

 • Teplota vzduchu pri dýchaní vytvorená týmto zariadením môže byť až 
o 6ºC vyššia ako teplota v miestnosti. Mali by ste si dávať pozor, ak je 
teplota v miestnosti vyššia ako 32ºC.

 • (Len séria S8) Keď nie je dostupné jednosmerné napájanie (100–240V 
AC), vždy použite menič DC-12. (Menič DC-12 je dostupný ako 
voliteľné príslušenstvo. Nedodáva sa so všetkými modelmi.) 

 • Nevyberajte žiadne pripojené príslušenstvo, zatiaľ čo je k vášmu 
zariadeniu pripojené napájanie.

Poznámka: Vyššie sú uvedené všeobecné upozornenia a opatrenia. 
Špecifické upozornenia, opatrenia a poznámky sa môžu objaviť pri 
relevantných pokynoch v tejto príručke pre používateľa.

Servis
Generátor ventilácie by sa mal kontrolovať v oprávnenom servisnom 
centre päť rokov od dátumu výroby. Pred týmto je toto zariadenie 
určené na poskytovanie bezpečnej a spoľahlivej prevádzky, ak sa 
používa a udržiava podľa pokynov poskytnutých spoločnosťou ResMed. 
Podrobnosti o záruke sú poskytnuté spolu so zariadením v čase pôvodnej 
dodávky. Ako u všetkých elektrických zariadení, ak sa objaví nejaká chyba, 
mali by ste dať zariadenie skontrolovať servisnému centru, ktoré bolo 
autorizované spoločnosťou ResMed.

Obmedzená záruka
ResMed zaručuje, že váš generátor ventilácie nebude obsahovať 
žiadne chyby materiálu a práce po dobu dvoch rokov od dátumu 
zakúpenia pôvodným zákazníkom. Táto záruka je neprenosná. 
Ak produkt zlyhá za podmienok normálneho používania, spoločnosť 
opraví alebo vymení chybný produkt alebo jeho komponenty podľa 
vlastného uváženia. Táto obmedzená záruka nepokrýva:
a) žiadne poškodenie spôsobené v dôsledku nesprávneho použitia, 
zneužitia alebo zmeny produktu;
b) opravy vykonané nejakou servisnou organizáciou, ktoré neboli 
výslovne povolené spoločnosťou ResMed;
c) všetky poškodenia alebo kontaminácia v dôsledku cigariet, potrubia 
alebo cigaretového či iného dymu;
d) všetky poškodenia spôsobené rozliatím vody v produkte.
Záruka u predaného alebo ďalej predaného produktu je neplatná 
v regióne mimo miesta pôvodného zakúpenia. Záručné nároky 
na chybné produkty musí zrealizovať pôvodný zákazník v mieste 
zakúpenia produktu.
Táto záruka nahrádza všetky ostatné výslovné alebo implikované 
záruky, vrátane akejkoľvej implikovanej záruky predajnosti alebo 
vhodnosti na istý účel. Niektoré regióny alebo štáty neumožňujú 
obmedzenia trvania implikovanej záruky, takže vyššie uvedené 
obmedzenie sa na vás nemusí vzťahovať.
ResMed nebude zodpovedať za žiadne náhodné ani následné škody, 
ktoré sa údajne vyskytli v dôsledku predaja, inštalácie alebo použitia 
nejakého produktu spoločnosti ResMed. Niektoré regióny alebo štáty 
neumožňujú vyňatie alebo obmedzenie náhodných alebo následných 
poškodení, takže vyššie uvedené obmedzenie sa na vás nemusí 
vzťahovať. Táto záruka vám dáva špecifické práva a takisto môžete mať 
aj iné práva, ktoré sa od jedného regiónu k druhému líšia. 
Ďalšie informácie o vašich záručných právach dostanete u svojho 
miestneho predajcu spoločnosti ResMed alebo v kancelárii spoločnosti 
ResMed.
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